

## CHAPTER 134.

## RELATING TO MINUTES TO BE KEPT BY GRAND JURIES.

B. F. 13.

AN ACT to amend section five thousand two hundred and fifty-eight (5258) of the code, relating to minutes to be kept by grand juries.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

**SECTION 1. Minutes to be kept.** That section five thousand two hundred and fifty-eight (5258) of the code be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "and attached to the indictment" in the last line thereof.

**SEC. 2. In effect.** This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in the city of Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 2, 1900.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, April 3, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON,  
*Secretary of State.*

## CHAPTER 135.

## IN RELATION TO THE OFFERING OF EVIDENCE ON THE PART OF THE STATE.

H. F. 52.

AN ACT to amend section five thousand three hundred and seventy-three (5373) of the code, relative to the offering of evidence on the part of the state in the trial of criminal causes.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

**SECTION 1. Notice as to additional evidence.** That section five thousand three hundred and seventy-three (5373) of the code be amended by inserting after the word "defendant" in the sixth line thereof the words, "or his attorney of record if the defendant be not found within the county."

**SEC. 2. Same.** That said section 5373 be further amended by adding the words "or his attorney" after the word "defendant" in the twentieth (20) line of said section.

Approved February 17, 1900.

## CHAPTER 136.

## BONDS OF WARDENS AND CLERKS OF THE PENITENTIARIES.

B. F. 200.

AN ACT to amend section five thousand six hundred sixty-two (5662) and five thousand six hundred sixty-seven (5667) of the code, relating to bonds of wardens and clerks of the penitentiaries.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

**SECTION 1. Amount of warden's bond decreased.** That section five thousand six hundred sixty-two (5662) of the code be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifty" in the third line, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "twenty-five."

**SEC. 2. Amount of clerk's bond decreased.** That section five thousand six hundred sixty-seven (5667) of the code be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "forty" in the fifth line and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty."